Public Offering Prospectus to the Shareholders of Kuwait Real Estate Company (K.P.S.C) for the Capital Increase

Executive Management

Name Designation Nationality Date of Birth Civil ID

Ibrahim Al-Tharban Chairman Kuwaiti 22/06/1953  253062200038

Talal AL- Bahar Vice Chairman & CEO Kuwaiti  29/04/1978  278042900011

Abdulaziz AL- Meajel VP – Real Estate Development Kuwaiti  11/02/1981  281021100071

Naser Al Bader VP – Facility Management Kuwaiti  24/05/1981  281052400229

Bader Al- Hajeri VP – Property Management Kuwaiti  17/12/1977  277121700208

Fahad AL- Shamlan VP- Investment and Acquisition Kuwaiti  15/08/1978  278081501443

Mohammad Al-Hamad VP – HR & Administration Kuwaiti  28/12/1969  269122800374

Maher Khalaf VP – Finance Syria 15/12/1976  276121502725

Naji Abu Malek VP – IT  Lebanon 15/12/1982  282121503024

CAPITALIZATION AND BORROWINGS

The following table sets out the liabilities and Shareholders' equity of the Issuer, as well as post-

Offering pro forma figures. The financial information as of 31 December 2024 (actual) has been

extracted from the audited  financial statements of the Issuer as of 31 December 2024:

EQUITY

KUWAITI DINAR IN MILLION DECEMBER

2024

SHARE

PREMIUM

POST

CAPITAL

INCREASE

(UNAUDITED)

SHARE CAPITAL 100 16 116

SHARE PREMIUM 3 16 19

TREASURY SHARES (7) 0 (7)

TREASURY SHARES RESERVE 10 0 10

45
Public Offering Prospectus to the Shareholders of Kuwait Real Estate Company (K.P.S.C) for the Capital Increase

STATUTORY AND VOLUNTARY

RESERVES

30 0 30

FAIR VALUE RESERVE 16 0 16

RETAINED EARNINGS 27 0 27

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 16 0 16

TOTAL EQUITY 195 32 227

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER

LIABILITIES

22 0 22

DUE TO RELATED PARTIES 6 0 6

DUE TO BANKS 5 0 5

BORROWINGS  223 0 223

PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEES' END OF

SERVICE BENEFITS

1 0 1

LEASE LIABILITIES 8 0 8

TOTAL LIABILITIES 265 0 265

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 460 32 492

CONFIRMATION OF PAID-UP CAPITAL

As of December 31, 2024, the company’s issued and paid-up capital amounted to KWD 100,420,696,

consisting of 1,004,206,960 shares with a nominal value of 100 Kuwaiti Fils per share.

RELATED PARTIES

The ordinary general assembly, held on May 15, 2025, approved the report on transactions with related

parties that have been conducted and those that are planned.

DIVIDENDS FOR PREVIOUS YEARS

The below table sets out the dividends distributed in previous years.

46
Public Offering Prospectus to the Shareholders of Kuwait Real Estate Company (K.P.S.C) for the Capital Increase